
ST. LOUIS AMBUSH GAME NOTES
Friday, January 28, 2022 · 6:35 p.m. CST · 7:35 p.m. EST · Equine Arena at The Farm Show Complex · Harrisburg, Pennsylvania

St. Louis Ambush at Harrisburg Heat · Webcast: masltv on YouTube

St. Louis Ambush
2021-22 Regular Season To Date
(Wins-Losses-Overtime Losses)

5-5-0 OVERALL
3-2-0 HOME
2-3-0 AWAY

0-0-0 HEAD TO HEAD

MASL Game 54
St. Louis Ambush Game 11

St. Louis Ambush Away Game 6
Harrisburg Heat Game 7

Harrisburg Heat Home Game 3

Harrisburg Heat
2021-22 Regular Season To Date
(Wins-Losses-Overtime Losses)

1-5-0 OVERALL
  1-1-0 HOME
  0-4-0 AWAY

 0-0-0 HEAD TO HEAD

TONIGHT’S GAME
• Tonight’s game is the eleventh game of the 2021-22 regular season for the Ambush and the seventh for the Heat.
• This is the only meeting between the Ambush and Heat slated for the 2021-22 regular season.
• The Ambush and Heat did not face each other last season. The Ambush were one of seven teams who participated in the 2021 season abbreviated 

by the pandemic, while the Heat did not play.
• This is the first of two games for the Ambush this weekend. They travel to Florida to face the Tropics Sunday afternoon at 2:05 p.m. CST / 3:05 p.m. 

EST.
• The Heat also play twice this weekend. They host the Baltimore Blast Saturday night at 7:05 p.m. EST. 

LAST TWO GAMES: AMBUSH
• The Ambush had last weekend off. They won their last two games the previous weekend. 
• The most recent was a 10-7 win over the Chihuahua Savage Sunday, January 16 at The Family Arena.
• The Ambush also defeated the Kansas City Comets last weekend, on Friday, January 14.
• It was the first loss for the Comets, who came to town with a 6-0 record.

LAST GAME: HEAT
• The last game for the Heat was against the Baltimore Blast on Saturday, January 22 at home. Harrisburg won 6-5.
• It was the Heat’s first win of the season after starting out 0-5.

WHO’S HOT: ST. LOUIS
• Modamed Ndiaye leads the team in points (19), and assists (12). Leads the league in assists. Has three goals and three assists in his last three games 

played. 
• Vadim Cojocov leads the team in scoring with 10 goals. Is second on the team in points (13) and points per game average (1.4).  Is riding on a nine-

game scoring streak. Vadim has played in nine of the ten Ambush games this season and has scored at least once in every game he has appeared in. 
Has three goals and an assist in his last three games played.

• Ado Jahic is third on the team in points (11). Has one goal and three assists in his last three games played.
• William Eskay is second on the team in goals scored (eight). He has seven goals and one assist in his last three games played. 
• JT Thomas leads the league in power play goals with six.
• Goalkeeper Eduardo “Pollo” Cortes was signed earlier this month for the rest of the season. He previously played fill-in rolls with both the Ambush 

and the San Diego Sockers. Cortes has appeared in four games, winning all four. His goals against average is an impressive 4.38 and his save 
percentage is a respectable .785. (Cortes hasn’t played in enough games to appear on the MASL leaderboard but if he continues at this rate, his 
numbers rank among the MASL’s best keepers.)

WHO’S HOT: HARRISBURG
• Dominic Francis leads the team in points (eight), goals (five) and assists (three). Has two goals and an assist in his last three games played.
• Michael Cunningham is second on the team in points (six), goals (four) and is tied for second in assists (two). 
• Goalkeeper William Banahene’s 5.87 goals against average is good for sixth in the MASL and his .760 save percentage is second in the league.

INSIDE THE LOCKER ROOM
• Tonght’s game is Jeff Locker’s fifth game as interim head coach.
• Locker assumed the role of interim head coach following the January 5 resignation of Greg Muhr.  
• Locker is 3-1 in his this new position.
• He is also co-owner and General Manager of the Ambush.

AMBUSH INJURY REPORT
• Paulo Nascimento: Out for season. (Had successful ACL surgery on January 5.)
• Stefan Mijatovic: Out. (Foot.)
• Lucas Almeida: Out. (Non-COVID illness.)

KEEPING IT INTERESTING
• Four of the eight Ambush wins last season and two of their five wins this season were by a single goal.



TEAM STATS ST. LOUIS AMBUSH SITUATIONAL STATS
2021-22 REGULAR SEASON TO DATE 2021-22 REGULAR SEASON TO DATE

ST. LOUIS
AMBUSH CATEGORY HARRISBURG

HEAT AMBUSH RECORD WHEN.....

10 Games Played 6 Scoring first 3-2

5-5-0 Overall Record (Wins-Losses-Overtime Losses) 1-5-0 Opponent scores first 2-3

5 Regulation Wins 1 Leading at halftime 2-1

15 Points 3 Trailing at halftime 2-3

59 Total Goals For 23 Tied at halftime 1-1

69 Total Goals Against 46 Game goes into overtime --

-10 Goal Differential -23 Game goes into overtime with a shootout --

5.9 Average Goals Scored Per Game 3.8 Playing on a Monday --

6.9 Average Goals Against Per Game 7.7 Playing on a Thursday 0-1

7.4 Average Penalty Minutes Per Game 6.0 Playing on a Friday 2-2

SPECIAL TEAMS Playing on a Saturday 1-1

30 Power Plays 9 Playing on a Sunday 2-1

10 Power Play Goals For 1 Game starts before 5:00 p.m. CT 2-1

11 Power Play Goals Against 5 Game starts after 5:00 p.m. CT 3-4

.333 Power Play Percentage .111 Playing at The Family Arena 3-2

22 Number of Times Short Handed 13 Playing on the road 2-3

4 Short Handed Goals For 1 Versus East --

1 Short Handed Goals Against 3 Versus Central 3-4

.500 Penalty Kill Percentage .111 Versus West 2-1

MAJOR ARENA SOCCER LEAGUE STANDINGS
2021-22 REGULAR SEASON TO DATE

CENTRAL DIVISION

Team GP W L OT Pts RW GF GA Diff Home Away Streak
Kansas City 9 8 1 0 24 8 70 41 +29 3 - 0 - 0 5 - 1 - 0 W 2
St. Louis 10 5 5 0 15 5 59 69 -10 3 - 2 - 0 2 - 3 - 0 W 2
Dallas 11 5 6 0 15 5 55 77 -22 3 - 3 - 0 2 - 3 - 0 L 2
Milwaukee 8 2 5 1 7 2 45 54 -9 2 - 2 - 0 0 - 3 - 1 W 1
EAST DIVISION
Team GP W L OT Pts RW GF GA Diff Home Away Streak
Florida 10 9 1 0 27 9 85 36 +49 7 - 1 - 0 2 - 0 - 0 W 7
Baltimore 8 4 4 0 11 3 46 44 +2 2 - 2 - 0 2 - 2 - 0 L 2
Utica 9 2 7 0 6 2 36 57 -21 1 - 4 - 0 1 - 3 - 0 L 5
Harrisburg 6 1 5 0 3 1 23 46 -23 1 - 1 - 0 0 - 4 - 0 W 1
WEST DIVISION
Team GP W L OT Pts RW GF GA Diff Home Away Streak
San Diego 8 7 0 1 19 4 58 43 +15 2 - 0 - 1 5 - 0 - 0 W 4
Ontario 9 5 3 1 15 4 52 49 +3 1 - 1 - 1 4 - 2 - 0 OTL 1
Tacoma 6 2 4 0 6 2 42 42 0 2 - 3 - 0 0 - 1 - 0 L 2
Chihuahua 6 0 4 2 2 0 31 44 -13 0 - 0 - 2 0 - 4 - 0 OTL 2
POINTS > REGULATION WINS > HEAD TO HEAD > GOAL DIFFERENTIAL > GOALS FOR



ST. LOUIS AMBUSH 2021-22 REGULAR SEASON SCHEDULE & RESULTS
DATE TIME VISITOR HOME VENUE RESULT

Fri, Nov 26 5:05 p.m. CST Kansas City Comets St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena L 6-4

Sat, Nov 27 6:00 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Kansas City Comets Cable Dahmer Arena L 11-6

Sat, Dec 4 7:00 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Dallas Sidekicks Credit Union of Texas Event Center W 8-4

Sun, Dec 19 4:05 p.m. CST Milwaukee Wave St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena W 7-6

Thu, Dec 30 7:00 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Dallas Sidekicks Credit Union of Texas Event Center L 4-3

Fri, Dec 31 3:05 p.m. CST Dallas Sidekicks St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena L 8-3

Fri, Jan 7 9:35 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Tacoma Stars accesso ShoWare Center W 7-3

Sun, Jan 9 7:05 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Tacoma Stars accesso ShoWare Center L 15-5

Fri, Jan 14 7:35 p.m. CST Kansas City Comets St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena W  6-5

Sun, Jan 16 3:05 p.m. CST Chihuahua Savage St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena W 10-7

Fri, Jan 28 6:35 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Harrisburg Heat Equine Arena at The Farm Show 
Complex

Sun, Jan 30 2:05 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Florida Tropics RP Funding Center

Sun, Feb 6 1:05 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Milwaukee Wave UW-Milwaukee Panther Arena

Fri, Feb 11 7:35 p.m. CST Chihuahua Savage St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena

Sat, Feb 12 7:05 p.m. CST Utica City FC St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena

Mon, Feb 21 12:30 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Dallas Sidekicks Credit Union of Texas Event Center

Sun, Feb 27 3:05 p.m. CST Dallas Sidekicks St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena

Fri, Mar 4 7:35 p.m. CST Milwaukee Wave St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena

Sun, Mar 6 4:05 p.m. CST Florida Tropics St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena

Fri, Mar 18 7:35 p.m. CDT Milwaukee Wave St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena

Sun, Mar 20 1:05 p.m. CDT St. Louis Ambush Milwaukee Wave UW-Milwaukee Panther Arena

Sat, Mar 26 6:00 p.m. CDT St. Louis Ambush Kansas City Comets Cable Dahmer Arena

Sat, Apr 2 7:05 p.m. CDT Kansas City Comets St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena

Sun, Apr 3 4:00 p.m. CDT St. Louis Ambush Kansas City Comets Cable Dahmer Arena

ST. LOUIS AMBUSH 2021 REGULAR SEASON SCHEDULE & RESULTS
DATE TIME VISITOR HOME VENUE RESULT

Sat, Jan 2 4:05 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Florida Tropics RP Funding Center L 4-1

Sun, Jan 3 2:05 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Florida Tropics RP Funding Center L 7-5

Sat, Jan 9 7:00 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Dallas Sidekicks Allen Event Center W 6-5

Sat, Jan 16 7:05 p.m. CST Kansas City Comets St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena W 7-6

Sun, Jan 24 5:05 p.m. CST Tacoma Stars St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena W 5-3

Fri, Jan 29 7:35 p.m. CST Florida Tropics St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena L 8-3

Sun, Jan 31 3:05 p.m. CST Florida Tropics St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena W 8-4

Fri, Feb 5 7:35 p.m. CST Ontario Fury St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena L 5-4

Sat, Feb 6 7:05 p.m. CST Ontario Fury St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena L 10-4

Fri, Feb 12 7:00 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Kansas City Comets Cable Dahmer Arena L 9-5

Fri, Feb 26 7:35 p.m. CST San Diego Sockers St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena W 4-3

Sun, Feb 28 3:05 p.m. CST San Diego Sockers St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena W 6-4

Fri, Mar 5 7:35 p.m. CST Ontario Fury St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena L 14-6

Sun, Mar 7 3:05 p.m. CST Tacoma Stars St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena W 5-4

Fri, Mar 12 7:35 p.m. CST Dallas Sidekicks St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena W  6-3



ST. LOUIS AMBUSH ALPHABETICAL ROSTER AND PRONUNCIATION GUIDE
INCLUDES ALL ACTIVE AND INACTIVE PLAYERS

# Name Pronunciation POS HGT WT Birthdate Hometown

10 Lucas Almeida LOO-kuss al-MAY-duh M 5' 7" 155 lbs Oct 11, 1988 Sao Paulo, Brazil

4 Triston Austin TRIS-tun AW-stin F 5' 11" 163 lbs Apr 17, 2000 Wheat Ridge, CO

23 Marcel Berry MAR-sell BARE-ee F 5' 0" 160 lbs Aug 28, 1997 Charlottesville, VA

3 Christian Briggs KRIST-chun BRIGGS D 6' 2" 200 lbs Dec 31, 1991 Arima, Trinidad and Tobago

88 Duduca Carvalho doo-DOO-kuh car-VAH-yo F 6' 1" 209 lbs Jun 4, 1988 Pesqueira, Brazil

8 Vadim Cojocov vad-EEM COZH-oh-cov D 6' 1" 170 lbs Jun 7, 1993 Finglas, Dublin, Ireland

0 Eduardo “Pollo” Cortes ed-WAR-doe POY-oh COR-tes G 5’ 10” 170 lbs Aug 31, 1993 Dallas, TX

82 Rafael Dias rah-FAY-el DEE-as G 6’0” 240 lbs Dec 3, 1982 Recife, Brazil

14 William Eskay WILL-yum ES-kay M 5' 9" 160 lbs Apr 12, 1996 Urbana, MD

1 Chris "Tito" Favela TEE-toe FAH-vel-uh G 5' 10" 170 lbs Feb 27, 2000 Kansas City, MO

6 Wyatt Fowler WHY-ut FOWL-er M 5' 11" 160 lbs Nov 9, 1998 Olathe, KS

16 Sam Guernsey SAM GURN-zee D 5' 9" 145 lbs Mar 17, 1993 Broken Arrow, OK

97 Ado Jahic AH-doe YA-hitch M 5' 11" 170 lbs Nov 9, 1997 St. Louis, MO

33 Pepe Junqueira PEH-pay zhun-CARE-uh D 5' 8" 160 lbs Feb 19, 1990 Sao Paulo, Brazil

49 Niko Karidis KNEE-koh kah-REE-dis D 5' 7" 150 lbs Feb 24, 1998 St. Louis, MO

13 Curtis Kirby CURT-iss KUR-bee M/D 6’ 0” 162 lbs Feb 16, 1996 Virginia Beach VA

19 Greg Kranz GREG KRANZ D 5' 9" 160 lbs Mar 12, 1991 St. Louis, MO

21 Robert Kristo ROB-ert KRIS-toe F 6' 5" 220 lbs May 14, 1993 St. Louis, MO

32 Josue  “Sway” Mazon ho-SWAY MAH-zon G 6' 2" 182 lbs Aug 22, 1991 Waukegan, IL

24 Stefan Mijatovic STEF-in MEE-ya-toe-vich D 6' 5" 225 lbs Sep 5, 1996 Elmhurst, IL

22 Howard Miller Jr. HOW-erd MILL-er F 5' 11" 180 lbs Feb 14, 1997 St. Charles, MO

17 Paulo Nascimento PAUL-oh NASS-i-men-to G 5’10” 179 lbs Jun 3, 1985 Natal, Brazil

9 Mohamed Ndiaye moh-HAHM-ed en-DEE-aye M 6' 3" 195 lbs Jul 28, 1997 Ivory Coast, West Africa

18 Wil Nyamsi WILL KNEE-ahm-see D 6' 1" 185 lbs Sep 19, 1995 Paris, France

48 Jose Resendiz HO-zay ri-SEND-iz G 5’ 11” 230 lbs May 31, 1994 Streamwood, IL

11 Richard Schmermund RICH-ard SHMER-mund D 6' 2" 180 lbs Oct 30, 1992 St. Louis, MO

12 Kyle Swanner KILE SWAN-er M/D 5’ 10” 150 lbs Jun 28, 1999 St. Louis, MO

20 JT Thomas JAY TEE TOM-us F 6' 3" 190 lbs Dec 9, 1993 Doncaster, England

2 Tony Walls TONE-ee WALLS F 5' 10" 180 lbs Jan 16, 1990 Wauwatosa, WI



ST. LOUIS AMBUSH NUMERICAL ROSTER AND PRONUNCIATION GUIDE
ACTIVE PLAYERS

# Name Pronunciation POS HGT WT Birthdate Hometown

0 Eduardo “Pollo” Cortes ed-WAR-doe POY-oh COR-tes G 5’ 10” 170 lbs Aug 31, 1993 Dallas, TX

1 Chris "Tito" Favela TEE-toe FAH-vel-uh G 5' 10" 170 lbs Feb 27, 2000 Kansas City, MO

2 Tony Walls TONE-ee WALLS F 5' 10" 180 lbs Jan 16, 1990 Wauwatosa, WI

3 Christian Briggs KRIST-chun BRIGGS D 6' 2" 200 lbs Dec 31, 1991 Arima, Trinidad and Tobago

4 Triston Austin TRIS-tun AW-stin F 5' 11" 163 lbs Apr 17, 2000 Wheat Ridge, CO

6 Wyatt Fowler WHY-ut FOWL-er M 5' 11" 160 lbs Nov 9, 1998 Olathe, KS

8 Vadim Cojocov vad-EEM COZH-oh-cov D 6' 1" 170 lbs Jun 7, 1993 Finglas, Dublin, Ireland

9 Mohamed Ndiaye moh-HAHM-ed en-DEE-aye M 6' 3" 195 lbs Jul 28, 1997 Ivory Coast, West Africa

10 Lucas Almeida LOO-kuss al-MAY-duh M 5' 7" 155 lbs Oct 11, 1988 Sao Paulo, Brazil

11 Richard Schmermund RICH-ard SHMER-mund D 6' 2" 180 lbs Oct 30, 1992 St. Louis, MO

12 Kyle Swanner KILE SWAN-er M/D 5’ 10” 150 lbs Jun 28, 1999 St. Louis, MO

13 Curtis Kirby CURT-iss KUR-bee M/D 6’ 0” 162 lbs Feb 16, 1996 Virginia Beach VA

14 William Eskay WILL-yum ES-kay M 5' 9" 160 lbs Apr 12, 1996 Urbana, MD

16 Sam Guernsey SAM GURN-zee D 5' 9" 145 lbs Mar 17, 1993 Broken Arrow, OK

18 Wil Nyamsi WILL KNEE-ahm-see D 6' 1" 185 lbs Sep 19, 1995 Paris, France

19 Greg Kranz GREG KRANZ D 5' 9" 160 lbs Mar 12, 1991 St. Louis, MO

20 JT Thomas JAY TEE TOM-us F 6' 3" 190 lbs Dec 9, 1993 Doncaster, England

21 Robert Kristo ROB-ert KRIS-toe F 6' 5" 220 lbs May 14, 1993 St. Louis, MO

22 Howard Miller Jr. HOW-erd MILL-er F 5' 11" 180 lbs Feb 14, 1997 St. Charles, MO

23 Marcel Berry MAR-sell BARE-ee F 5' 0" 160 lbs Aug 28, 1997 Charlottesville, VA

24 Stefan Mijatovic STEF-in MEE-ya-toe-vich D 6' 5" 225 lbs Sep 5, 1996 Elmhurst, IL

32 Josue  “Sway” Mazon ho-SWAY MAH-zon G 6' 2" 182 lbs Aug 22, 1991 Waukegan, IL

33 Pepe Junqueira PEH-pay zhun-CARE-uh D 5' 8" 160 lbs Feb 19, 1990 Sao Paulo, Brazil

48 Jose Resendiz HO-zay ri-SEND-iz G 5’ 11” 230 lbs May 31, 1994 Streamwood, IL

49 Niko Karidis KNEE-koh kah-REE-dis D 5' 7" 150 lbs Feb 24, 1998 St. Louis, MO

88 Duduca Carvalho doo-DOO-kuh car-VAH-yo F 6' 1" 209 lbs Jun 4, 1988 Pesqueira, Brazil

97 Ado Jahic AH-doe YA-hitch M 5' 11" 170 lbs Nov 9, 1997 St. Louis, MO

INACTIVE PLAYERS

# Name Pronunciation POS HGT WT Birthdate Hometown

17 Paulo Nascimento PAUL-oh NASS-i-men-to G 5’10” 179 lbs Jun 3, 1985 Natal, Brazil

82 Rafael Dias rah-FAY-el DEE-as G 6’0” 240 lbs Dec 3, 1982 Recife, Brazil

TEAM STAFF

POSITION NAME PRONUNCIATION

Interim Head Coach Jeff Locker

Assistant Coach Jamie Swanner JAY-mee SWAN-er

Assistant Coach Donnie Alberty

Athletic Trainer Brent Holtgrewe

Equipment Manager Kyle Rudy



HARRISBURG HEAT NUMERICAL ROSTER
AS LISTED ON THE MASL WEBSITE AS OF 10:00 P.M. CST ON JANUARY 27, 2022

ACTIVE PLAYERS

# Name POS HGT WT Birthdate Hometown
Romy Hernandez

1 Darian Mccauley G 6' 4" 205 lbs Jun 4, 1997 York, PA
2 Bradley Kerstetter D 5' 11" 175 lbs Aug 5, 1989 Halifax, PA
3 Alejandro Chavez M 5' 8" 150 lbs Mar 1, 2001 Streamwood, IL
4 Danny DiPrima M 5' 9" 165 lbs Oct 30, 1991 Dillsburg, PA
5 Matt Braem D 6' 1" 175 lbs Jul 25, 1994 Toulon, France
6 Tyler Fabian M 5' 8" 160 lbs Apr 14, 1990 Pittsburgh, PA
7 Michael Cunningham F 6' 0" 175 lbs Feb 5, 1991 Nottingham, England
8 Jared Dillion F 6' 2" 205 lbs Oct 26, 2000 Philadelphia, PA

12 David Mellor D 6' 2" 210 lbs Jul 10, 1993 Manchester, England
13 Stephen Basso D 6' 0" 175 lbs Sep 22, 1987 Columbia, MD
15 Robert Williamson D 6' 2" 182 lbs Sep 28, 1997 Fishkill, NY
17 Dominic Francis F 6' 0" 165 lbs Jun 17, 1993 Huddersfield, England
18 Tommy Kemennu D 5' 8" 155 lbs Mar 14, 1994 White Lake, MI
19 Alexis Robles F 5' 5" 140 lbs Jan 26, 2000 Harvard, IL
20 Tanner Fonjweng F 6' 2" 190 lbs Aug 24, 1997 Bear, DE
21 Marcos Garcia M 5' 11" 185 lbs Apr 6, 1998 New Oxford, PA
22 Colin O'Keefe M 5' 9" 150 lbs Sep 30, 1997 Buffalo, NY
23 Jeremy Ortiz F 5' 7" 165 lbs Jan 27, 1986 Mount Laurel, NJ
25 Jerjer Gibson F 6' 2" 210 lbs Mar 14, 1991 Lancaster, PA
26 Elton de Oliveira D 6' 0" 183 lbs Aug 25, 1985 Curitiba, Brazil
32 William Banahene G 6' 0" 220 lbs Nov 6, 1994 Rochester, NY
35 Dylan Hundelt D 5' 10" 165 lbs Nov 6, 1992 St. Louis, MO
77 Malcolm Harris M 5' 7" 195 lbs Jan 24, 1994 Damascus, MD
80 Luis Brambila F 5' 3" 124 lbs Dec 22, 1999 Modesto, CA

INACTIVE PLAYERS
# Name POS HGT WT Birthdate Hometown
9 Daniel Villela M 5' 5" 132 lbs Dec 2, 1992 Tijuana, Mexico

10 Yuri Farkas F 5' 11" Jul 21, 1993 Sao Paulo, Brazil
11 Ricardo John F 6' 3" Apr 10, 1995 Arouca, Trinidad
14 Tom Mellor F 6' 0" 180 lbs Aug 13, 1990 Oldham, England
16 James Vaughan D 5' 11" 170 lbs Dec 11, 1994 Vaughy

TEAM STAFF

Head Coach Pat Healey

Assistant Coach Tom Mellor

Athletic Trainer Kileigh Hess



ST. LOUIS AMBUSH PLAYER STATS
2021-22 REGULAR SEASON TO DATE

PLAYERS LISTED NUMERICALLY

# Name Pos GP G A Pts PPGA PIM GWG S% ShBl PPG SHG Sh F Blk BC YC RC
2 Tony Walls F 4 2 1 3 0.8 2 1 .667 0 0 0 3 7 0 1 0 0
3 Christian Briggs D 10 0 2 2 0.2 0 0 .000 2 0 0 7 13 12 0 0 0
4 Triston Austin F 5 1 2 3 0.6 2 0 .125 2 1 0 8 8 1 1 0 0
6 Wyatt Fowler M 1 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0
8 Vadim Cojocov D 9 10 3 13 1.4 10 0 .303 9 0 1 33 11 5 0 2 0
9 Mohamed Ndiaye M 9 7 12 19 2.1 11 0 .171 9 1 0 35 11 3 3 1 0

10 Lucas Almeida M 4 1 1 2 0.5 2 0 .167 3 0 0 6 7 1 1 0 0
11 Richard Schmermund D 8 1 4 5 0.6 6 0 .071 5 0 0 14 12 12 3 0 0
12 Kyle Swanner M/D 3 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0
13 Curtis Kirby M/D 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14 William Eskay M 10 8 1 9 0.9 2 0 .421 6 0 2 19 11 5 1 0 0
16 Sam Guernsey D 7 2 2 4 0.6 12 1 .286 3 0 1 7 9 13 1 2 0
18 Wil Nyamsi D 8 0 1 1 0.1 2 0 .000 0 0 0 0 7 6 1 0 0
19 Greg Kranz D 2 0 1 1 0.5 2 0 .000 0 0 0 2 1 0 1 0 0
20 JT Thomas F 7 7 2 9 1.3 0 1 .233 9 6 0 30 9 4 0 0 0
21 Robert Kristo F 8 4 3 7 0.9 2 1 .211 5 0 0 19 10 0 1 0 0
22 Howard Miller Jr. F 8 0 0 0 0.0 2 0 .000 2 0 0 5 10 1 1 0 0
23 Marcel Berry F 9 1 1 2 0.2 2 0 .167 0 0 0 6 8 6 1 0 0
24 Stefan Mijatovic D 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 Pepe Junqueira D 7 3 1 4 0.6 7 1 .429 1 0 0 7 4 7 1 1 0
49 Niko Karidis D 7 3 0 3 0.4 0 0 .750 0 0 0 4 1 1 0 0 0
88 Duduca Carvalho F 5 2 1 3 0.6 0 0 .143 7 1 0 14 7 0 0 0 0
97 Ado Jahic M 9 7 4 11 1.2 2 0 .259 6 0 0 27 1 2 1 0 0

GOALKEEPERS LISTED NUMERICALLY
# Name GP GS W L OTL SA GA GAA Sv Sv% SO MP PIM G A BC YC
0 Eduardo "Pollo" Cortes 4 3 4 0 0 79 17 4.38 62 .785 0 232:40 0 0 0 0 0

00 With Sockers 1 1 1 0 0 15 3 3.00 12 .800 0 60:00 0 0 0 0 0
0 With Ambush 3 2 3 0 0 64 14 4.87 50 .781 0 172:40 0 0 0 0 0
1 Chris "Tito" Favela 3 2 0 1 0 16 7 7.24 9 .563 0 58:02 0 0 0 0 0

17 Paulo Nascimento 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0 .000 0 00:00 0 0 0 0 0
32 Josue Mazon 6 6 2 4 0 104 38 7.21 69 .663 0 316:20 8 0 0 3 0
48 Jose Resendiz 2 0 0 0 0 6 6 8.87 1 .167 0 40:36 0 0 0 0 0
82 Rafael Dias 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0 .000 0 00:00 0 0 0 0 0

ST. LOUIS AMBUSH LEADERS
2021-22 REGULAR SEASON TO DATE

POINTS Mohamed Ndiaye 19

GOALS Vadim Cojocov 10

ASSISTS Mohamed Ndiaye 12

POINTS PER GAME AVERAGE Mohamed Ndiaye 2.1

POWER PLAY GOALS JT Thomas 6

GAME-WINNING GOALS (TIE) Sam Guernsey, Pepe Junqueira, Robert Kristo, JT Thomas, Tony Walls 1

SHORT-HANDED GOALS William Eskay 2

BLOCKED SHOTS Sam Guernsey 13

PENALTY MINUTES Sam Guernsey 12



HARRISBURG HEAT PLAYER STATS
2021-22 REGULAR SEASON TO DATE

PLAYERS LISTED NUMERICALLY

# Name Pos GP G A Pts PPGA PIM GWG S% ShBl PPG SHG Sh F Blk BC YC RC
2 Bradley Kerstetter D 5 1 0 1 0.2 0 0 .500 0 0 0 2 5 8 0 0 0
3 Alejandro Chavez M 6 1 1 2 0.3 0 0 .143 4 0 0 7 3 1 0 0 0
4 Danny DiPrima M 5 2 0 2 0.4 2 1 .250 1 1 0 8 0 8 1 0 0
5 Matt Braem D 4 1 1 2 0.5 4 0 .500 0 0 0 2 7 5 2 0 0
6 Tyler Fabian M 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7 Michael Cunningham F 6 4 2 6 1.0 2 0 .364 0 0 0 11 3 1 1 0 0
8 Jared Dillion F 3 0 1 1 0.3 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0
9 Daniel Villela M 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10 Yuri Farkas F 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11 Ricardo John F 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12 David Mellor D 6 2 2 4 0.7 0 0 .133 6 0 0 15 6 5 0 0 0
13 Stephen Basso D 6 1 0 1 0.2 2 0 .250 1 0 0 4 4 3 1 0 0
14 Tom Mellor F 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
15 Robert Williamson D 6 1 0 1 0.2 0 0 .167 1 0 0 6 5 6 0 0 0
16 James Vaughan D 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17 Dominic Francis F 6 5 3 8 1.3 7 0 .238 10 0 0 21 12 7 1 1 0
18 Tommy Kemennu D 1 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
19 Alexis Robles F 4 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 2 1 3 0 0 0
20 Tanner Fonjweng F 1 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
21 Marcos Garcia M 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
22 Colin O'Keefe M 2 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
23 Jeremy Ortiz F 4 0 1 1 0.3 7 0 .000 1 0 0 4 8 6 1 1 0
25 Jerjer Gibson F 4 1 0 1 0.3 2 0 .167 1 0 0 6 3 2 1 0 0
26 Elton de Oliveira D 5 2 0 2 0.4 2 0 .133 4 0 1 15 7 14 1 0 0
35 Dylan Hundelt D 1 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
77 Malcolm Harris M 6 1 2 3 0.5 2 0 .067 5 0 0 15 6 3 1 0 0
80 Luis Brambila F 4 1 1 2 0.5 4 0 .200 3 0 0 5 4 5 2 0 0

Romy Hernandez 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

GOALKEEPERS LISTED NUMERICALLY

# Name GP GS W L OTL SA GA GAA Sv Sv% SO MP PIM G A BC YC
1 Darian Mccauley 3 2 0 2 0 47 22 10.74 25 .532 0 122:52 0 0 0 0 0

32 William Banahene 4 4 1 3 0 96 23 5.87 73 .760 0 235:13 2 0 0 1 0

HARRISBURG HEAT LEADERS
2021-22 REGULAR SEASON TO DATE

POINTS Dominic Francis 8

GOALS Dominic Francis 5

ASSISTS Dominic Francis 3

POINTS PER GAME AVERAGE Dominic Francis 1.3

POWER PLAY GOALS Danny DiPrima 1

GAME-WINNING GOALS Danny DiPrima 1

SHORT-HANDED GOALS Elton de Oliveira 1

BLOCKED SHOTS Elton de Oliveira 14

PENALTY MINUTES (TIE) Dominic Francis, Jeremy Ortiz 7



ST. LOUIS AMBUSH GAME BY GAME STATS: 2021-22 REGULAR SEASON TO DATE

GAME 1
St. Louis Ambush vs. Kansas City Comets
Friday, November 26, 2021 · 5:05 PM CST

The Family Arena · St. Charles, Missouri · Attendance 3362
MASL Game 1 · St. Louis Ambush Game 1 of the  2021-22 MASL Regular Season

L 6-4
SCORE BY QUARTER SHOTS BY QUARTER

1 2 3 4 OT SO FINAL 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

Kansas City Comets 0 2 2 2 -- -- 6 Kansas City Comets 6 8 8 7 -- 29

St. Louis Ambush 1 1 1 1 -- -- 4 St. Louis Ambush 9 3 5 6 -- 23

KANSAS CITY COMETS GAME LEADERS ST. LOUIS AMBUSH GAME LEADERS

GOALS ASSISTS POINTS GOALS ASSISTS POINTS

Leo Gibson 2 1 3 Mohamed Ndiaye 2 1 3

Ray Lee 2 0 2 JT Thomas 1 2 3

John Sosa 1 0 1 Vadim Cojocov 1 0 1

GAME 2
St. Louis Ambush at Kansas City Comets

Saturday, November 27, 2021 · 6:00 PM CST
Cable Dahmer Arena · Independence, Missouri · Attendance 2577

MASL Game 2 · St. Louis Ambush Game 2 of the  2021-22 MASL Regular Season
L  11-6

SCORE BY QUARTER SHOTS BY QUARTER

1 2 3 4 OT SO FINAL 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

St. Louis Ambush 1 4 0 1 -- -- 6 St. Louis Ambush 4 18 5 15 -- 40

Kansas City Comets 6 0 2 3 -- -- 11 Kansas City Comets 14 2 14 7 -- 37

ST. LOUIS AMBUSH GAME LEADERS KANSAS CITY COMETS GAME LEADERS

GOALS ASSISTS POINTS GOALS ASSISTS POINTS

Ado Jahic 2 1 3 Leo Gibson 3 1 4

Triston Austin 1 1 2 John Sosa 2 2 4

Robert Kristo 1 1 2 Kevin Ellis 3 0 3

GAME 3
St. Louis Ambush at Dallas Sidekicks

Saturday, December 4, 2021 · 7:00 PM CST
Credit Union of Texas Event Center · Allen, Texas · Attendance 1583

MASL Game 4 · St. Louis Ambush Game 3 of the  2021-22 MASL Regular Season
W 8-4

SCORE BY QUARTER SHOTS BY QUARTER

1 2 3 4 OT SO FINAL 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

St. Louis Ambush 2 3 1 2 -- -- 8 St. Louis Ambush 5 4 5 6 -- 20

Dallas Sidekicks 2 0 0 2 -- -- 4 Dallas Sidekicks 5 6 5 8 -- 24

ST. LOUIS AMBUSH GAME LEADERS DALLAS SIDEKICKS GAME LEADERS

GOALS ASSISTS POINTS GOALS ASSISTS POINTS

Pepe Junqueira 2 0 2 Luiz Morales 3 0 3

Mohamed Ndiaye 0 2 2 David Ortiz 0 2 2

Sam Guernsey 1 0 1 Brenden Lee 1 0 1

GAME 4
St. Louis Ambush vs. Milwaukee Wave

Sunday, December 19, 2021 · 4:05 PM CST
The Family Arena · St. Charles, Missouri · Attendance 3040

MASL Game 17 · St. Louis Ambush Game 4 of the  2021-22 MASL Regular Season
W 7-6

SCORE BY QUARTER SHOTS BY QUARTER

1 2 3 4 OT SO FINAL 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

Milwaukee Wave 0 2 3 1 -- -- 6 Milwaukee Wave 4 11 7 7 -- 29

St. Louis Ambush 0 2 2 3 -- -- 7 St. Louis Ambush 6 5 8 5 -- 24

MILWAUKEE WAVE GAME LEADERS ST. LOUIS AMBUSH GAME LEADERS

GOALS ASSISTS POINTS GOALS ASSISTS POINTS

Ian Bennett 2 0 2 JT Thomas 3 0 3

Marcio Leite 0 2 2 Mohammed Ndiaye 0 3 3



Tyler Turner 1 0 1 Vadim Cojocov 1 0 1

GAME 5
St. Louis Ambush at Dallas Sidekicks

Thursday, December 30, 2021 · 7:00 PM CST
Credit Union of Texas Event Center · Allen, Texas · Attendance  1883

MASL Game 22 · St. Louis Ambush Game 5 of the  2021-22 MASL Regular Season
L 4-3

SCORE BY QUARTER SHOTS BY QUARTER

1 2 3 4 OT SO FINAL 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

St. Louis Ambush 2 0 1 0 -- -- 3 St. Louis Ambush 4 4 3 5 -- 16

Dallas Sidekicks 0 1 2 1 -- -- 4 Dallas Sidekicks 3 5 7 3 -- 18

ST. LOUIS AMBUSH GAME LEADERS DALLAS SIDEKICKS GAME LEADERS

GOALS ASSISTS POINTS GOALS ASSISTS POINTS

Tony Walls 1 0 1 Felipe Silva 2 0 2

Vadim Cojocov 1 0 1 Luiz Morales 1 0 1

Duduca Carvalho 1 0 1 Jamie Lovegrove 1 0 1

GAME 6
St. Louis Ambush vs. Dallas Sidekicks

Friday, December 31, 2021 · 3:05 PM CST
The Family Arena · St. Charles, Missouri · Attendance  2259

MASL Game 24 · St. Louis Ambush Game 6 of the  2021-22 MASL Regular Season
L 8-3

SCORE BY QUARTER SHOTS BY QUARTER

1 2 3 4 OT SO FINAL 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

Dallas Sidekicks 1 1 3 3 -- -- 8 Dallas Sidekicks 7 7 7 7 -- 28

St. Louis Ambush 0 1 1 1 -- -- 3 St. Louis Ambush 4 8 10 14 -- 36

DALLAS SIDEKICKS GAME LEADERS ST. LOUIS AMBUSH GAME LEADERS

GOALS ASSISTS POINTS GOALS ASSISTS POINTS

Luiz Morales 1 2 3 Vadim Cojocov 1 1 2

Cameron Brown 0 3 3 Mohamed Ndiaye 0 2 2

David Ortiz 2 0 2 Ado Jahic 1 0 1

GAME 7
St. Louis Ambush at Tacoma Stars

Friday, January 7, 2022 · 9:35 PM CST
accesso ShoWare Center · Kent, Washington · Attendance Not Announced

MASL Game 28 · St. Louis Ambush Game 7 of the  2021-22 MASL Regular Season
W 7-3

SCORE BY QUARTER SHOTS BY QUARTER

1 2 3 4 OT SO FINAL 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

St. Louis Ambush 1 2 2 2 -- -- 7 St. Louis Ambush 3 4 4 6 -- 17

Tacoma Stars 0 1 1 1 -- -- 3 Tacoma Stars 2 7 6 4 -- 19

ST. LOUIS AMBUSH GAME LEADERS TACOMA STARS GAME LEADERS

GOALS ASSISTS POINTS GOALS ASSISTS POINTS

Vadim Cojocov 2 1 3 Alessandro Canale 2 0 2

Mohamed Ndiaye 1 1 2 Alex Caceres 0 2 2

Richard Schmermund 1 1 2 Nick Perera 1 0 1

GAME 8
St. Louis Ambush at Tacoma Stars

Sunday, January 9, 2022 · 7:05 PM CST
accesso ShoWare Center · Kent, Washington · Attendance 1424

MASL Game 33 · St. Louis Ambush Game 8 of the  2021-22 MASL Regular Season
L 15-5

SCORE BY QUARTER SHOTS BY QUARTER

1 2 3 4 OT SO FINAL 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

St. Louis Ambush 0 2 9 3 -- -- 5 St. Louis Ambush 5 7 2 5 -- 19

Tacoma Stars 4 6 2 3 -- -- 15 Tacoma Stars 6 6 2 3 -- 17

ST. LOUIS AMBUSH GAME LEADERS TACOMA STARS GAME LEADERS

GOALS ASSISTS POINTS GOALS ASSISTS POINTS

William Eskay 3 0 3 Nick Perera 6 3 9

Vadim Cojocov 1 0 1 Alessandro Canale 3 1 4

Robert Kristo 1 0 1 Adrian Correa 2 1 3



GAME 9
St. Louis Ambush vs. Kansas City Comets

Friday, January 14, 2022 · 7:35 PM CST
The Family Arena · St. Charles, Missouri · Attendance 1519

MASL Game 36 · St. Louis Ambush Game 9 of the  2021-22 MASL Regular Season
W 6-5

SCORE BY QUARTER SHOTS BY QUARTER

1 2 3 4 OT SO FINAL 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

Kansas City Comets 2 1 9 2 -- -- 5 Kansas City Comets 12 5 8 16 -- 41

St. Louis Ambush 2 0 1 3 -- -- 6 St. Louis Ambush 2 3 5 8 -- 18

KANSAS CITY COMETS GAME LEADERS ST. LOUIS AMBUSH GAME LEADERS

GOALS ASSISTS POINTS GOALS ASSISTS POINTS

Rian Marques 1 2 3 Mohamed Ndiaye 2 3 5

Ray Lee 1 1 2 JT Thomas 2 0 2

John Sosa 1 1 2 Tony Walls 1 0 1

GAME 10
St. Louis Ambush vs. Chihuahua Savage
Sunday, January 16, 2022 · 3:05 PM CST

The Family Arena · St. Charles, Missouri · Attendance 1495
MASL Game 40 · St. Louis Ambush Game 10 of the  2021-22 MASL Regular Season

W 10-7
SCORE BY QUARTER SHOTS BY QUARTER

1 2 3 4 OT SO FINAL 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

Chihuahua Savage 2 2 1 2 -- -- 7 Chihuahua Savage 13 9 6 10 -- 37

St. Louis Ambush 2 1 1 6 -- -- 10 St. Louis Ambush 6 6 13 12 -- 37

CHIHUAHUA SAVAGE GAME LEADERS ST. LOUIS AMBUSH GAME LEADERS

GOALS ASSISTS POINTS GOALS ASSISTS POINTS

Enrique Canez 1 3 4 William Eskay 4 1 5

Jorge Rios 2 1 3 Robert Kristo 2 1 3

Hugo Puentes 3 0 3 Vadim Cojocov 1 1 2


